

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEUSOFT MEDICAL SYSTEM COMPANY, LTD.;
NEUSOFT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, U.S.A., INC.;
TOM BUSE; AND KEITH MILDENBERGER,

Petitioners,

v.

NEUISYS, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN W. DUNCAN
STEPHEN M. RUSSELL, JR.
MULLINS DUNCAN
HARRELL &
RUSSELL PLLC
300 North Greene Street
Suite 2000
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 645-3320
*Counsel for Neusoft
Medical System Co., Ltd.*

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
jharris@bancroftpllc.com
*Counsel for all Petitioners
joining this brief*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

March 4, 2016

DANIEL R. TAYLOR, JR.
SUSAN H. BOYLES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 607-7300

Counsel for Neusoft Medical Systems, U.S.A., Inc.

J. DENNIS BAILEY
JOSEPH T. CARRUTHERS
GREER B. TAYLOR
WALL BABCOCK LLP
1076 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 722-6300

Counsel for Tom Buse and Keith Mildenerger

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The International Distribution Agreement Between Neusoft China and NeuIsys	4
B. Neusoft China’s Initial Motion To Compel Arbitration	7
C. Neusoft China’s Renewed Motion To Compel Arbitration Based on New Facts Revealed in Discovery	8
D. Proceedings Before the North Carolina Court of Appeals and North Carolina Supreme Court	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The North Carolina State Courts’ Complete Disregard Of The FAA, The Convention, And This Court’s Arbitration Precedents Warrants Summary Reversal.	19

A.	The North Carolina Courts Ignored Bedrock Principles of Federal Arbitration Law and International Law by Invoking a State-Law Procedural Rule To Override a Valid Arbitration Clause.....	20
B.	The North Carolina Courts’ Failure To Give Due Regard to the Strong Federal Policy in Favor of Arbitration Warrants Summary Reversal.....	26
C.	In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address the Legal Standard That Governs Renewed Motions To Compel Arbitration.....	29
II.	This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Prevent Evasion Of Binding Arbitration Agreements And Vindicate Several Important Federal Interests.....	30
III.	This Court Should Reverse The North Carolina Courts’ Denial Of Motions For A Stay Pending Arbitration Filed By Neusoft USA, Buse, And Mildenberger.....	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A	
	Opinion of the Court of Appeals of North Carolina, <i>Neusoft Med. Sys., USA, Inc. v. NeuIsys, LLC</i> , No. COA14-779 (July 7, 2015)	App-1

Appendix B

Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina Regarding NeuIsys’s Motion to Dismiss Appeal and Neusoft China’s Petition for Discretionary Review, *Neusoft Med. Sys., USA, Inc. v. NeuIsys, LLC*, No. 288P15 (Nov. 5, 2015) App-19

Appendix C

Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina Regarding Neusoft USA’s Petition for Discretionary Review, *Neusoft Med. Sys., USA, Inc. v. NeuIsys, LLC*, No. 288P15 (Nov. 5, 2015) App-22

Appendix D

Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina Regarding Buse and Mildenberger’s Petitions for Discretionary Review, *Neusoft Med. Sys., USA, Inc. v. NeuIsys, LLC*, No. 288P15 (Nov. 5, 2015) App-24

Appendix E

Order of the North Carolina General Court of Justice Superior Court Division Denying Neusoft China’s Renewed Motion to Dismiss or Stay Claims and Compel Arbitration, *Neusoft Med. Sys., USA, Inc. v. NeuIsys, LLC*, No. 11-CVS-11405 (Jan. 10, 2014)..... App-26

Appendix F

Order of the North Carolina General
Court of Justice Superior Court
Division Denying Neusoft USA's
Motion to Stay Counterclaims,
*Neusoft Med. Sys., USA, Inc. v.
NeuIsys, LLC*, No. 11-CVS-11405
(Jan. 10, 2014)..... App-32

Appendix G

Order of the North Carolina General
Court of Justice Superior Court
Division Denying Buse and
Mildenberger's Motions to Stay
Counterclaims, *Neusoft Med. Sys.,
USA, Inc. v. NeuIsys, LLC*,
No. 11-CVS-11405 (Jan. 10, 2014)..... App-34

Appendix H

9 U.S.C. §2..... App-36

Appendix I

Convention on the Recognition and
Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral
Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T.
2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3..... App-37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	21
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 3, 15
<i>AT&T Techs. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	20
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank</i> , 787 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17, 29
<i>Elliot v. KB Homes</i> , 752 S.E.2d 694 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	28
<i>James v. Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	27
<i>KPMG LLC v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	16, 26
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24-25 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 50 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 50 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	21, 30
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	20
Statutes & Rule	
9 U.S.C. §2	2, 22
9 U.S.C. §§201-208	24
S. Ct. R. 10(b).....	17, 30
Other Authority	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3.....	2
